

Terms of Acceptance

in connection with the sale of 'GALA' Tokens by

THE CR SPORTS CONSULTING GMBH

(a limited liability company pursuant to Austrian law having its corporate seat in Vienna, Austria)

§ 1. Terms of Acceptance

- (1) Scope. These Terms of Acceptance (these "Terms") set out the terms and conditions associated with the benefits granted by THE CR SPORTS CONSULTING GMBH, FN 613774i, Am Kahlenberg 3/410, 1190 Vienna ("TSM") in connection with the sale and issuance of 'GALA' tokens (the "Tokens"). Any person holding a Token is referred to as a "Tokenholder".
- (2) Grant of Perks. TSM hereby unilaterally declares, in accordance with the legal concept of Auslobung pursuant to § 860 of the Austrian General Civil Code, to grant to Tokenholders the following perks:
 - Attendance at the exclusive Gala in Dubai in Q4 2024;
 - A reserved seat at a table with a sporting legend;
 - Dinner included during the gala; and
 - Access to the after-show party;

(the "Perks").

- (3) Commitments. TSM will grant the Perks regardless of
 - (a) the legal status of the Tokenholder;
 - (b) whether the Tokenholder is a consumer or an entrepreneur;
 - (c) whether the Tokenholder is a natural person or a legal entity.
- (4) Further Commitments. TSM will further make no distinction between
 - (a) Tokens that were obtained by the Tokenholder from TSM directly; or
 - (b) Tokens that were obtained from a third party.

§ 2. Withdrawal

- (1) Withdrawal. These Terms may be withdrawn by TSM with three months' prior written notice as at 31 December of each calendar year. In such a case, TSM will publish the notice of termination on its website.
- (2) Waiver. TSM waives its right to withdraw from these Terms for a period of five years commencing from 1 November 2023. The Terms of Acceptance can therefore be withdrawn for the first time with effect as of 31 December 2028.

THE CR SPORTS CONSULTING GMBH